
 

 
 

 
 
 

Corporate 
Performance Panel 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Wednesday, 8th December, 2021 
at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

Assembly Room 
Town Hall 
Saturday Market Place 
King’s Lynn 

 
  Also available to view on: 
  https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC 
 

 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
30 November 2021 
 
Dear Member 
 
Corporate Performance Panel 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Wednesday, 8th December, 2021 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town 
Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business 
shown below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies   
 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 21) 

 To approve the minutes from the Corporate Performance Panel held on 8 
November 2021. 

3.   Declarations of Interest   

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on any item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

4.   Urgent Business Under Standing Order 7   

 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 



5.   Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 

6.   Chair's Correspondence (if any)   
 

7.   Call in (if any)   
 

8.   Town Deal:  Youth and Skills Retaining Pledge  (Pages 22 - 32) 
 

9.   Annual Communications Update - TO FOLLOW   
 

10.   Council Tax  Support Scheme  (Pages 33 - 49) 
 

11.   Corporate Performance Monitoring Update Q2 2021/2022  (Pages 50 - 55) 
 

12.   Employment Monitoring Figures - Annual Report  (Pages 56 - 71) 
 

13.   Cabinet Forward Decisions List  (Pages 72 - 75) 
 

14.   Panel Work Programme  (Pages 76 - 85) 
 

15.   Date of Next Meeting   

 To note that the date of the next meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel 
will take place on 6 January 2022 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town 
Hall, Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn. 

16.   Exclusion of Press and Public   

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act”. 

17.   Exempt Cabinet Report:  Council's Insurance Tender  (Pages 86 - 317) 
 

 



 
To: 
 
Corporate Performance Panel: Councillors B Ayres, J Collop, I Devereux (Vice-
Chair), C Hudson, J Kirk, C Manning, J Moriarty (Chair), C Morley, S Nash, S Patel, 
C Rose and D Tyler 
 
Portfolio Holders: 
Item 8: Councillor G Middleton – Deputy Leader/Business, Culture and 
  Heritage 
Item 9: Councillor S Dark – Leader 
Item 10: Councillor S Sandell – People and Communities 
Item 11: Councillor S Dark – Leader 
Item 12: Councillor S Dark – Leader 
Item 17: Councillor Mrs A Dickinson - Finance 
 
Officers: 
Item 8: Tom Humphries, Skills Policy Manager, Norfolk County Council 
Item 9: Becky Box, Assistant Director Central Services/Management Team 
  Representative 
  Tim Baldwin, Communications Officer 
  Jo Hillard, CIC Manager 
  Andrew Howell, ICT Web Team Manager 
Item 10: Jo Stanton, Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Item 11: Ged Greaves, Senior Policy and Performance Officer 
Item 12: Becky Box, Assistant Director Central Services/Management Team 
  Representative 
Item 17: Michelle Drewery, Assistant Director Resources 
 
Alexa Baker, Monitoring Officer 
 
 



 
349 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel held on 
Monday, 8th November, 2021 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J Moriarty (Chair) 
Councillors B Ayres, J Collop, I Devereux (Vice-Chair), C Joyce (substitute for 

Councillor C Hudson), C Manning, C Morley, S Nash, S Patel and C Rose 
 

Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor R Blunt, Development and Regeneration 
Councillor S Dark, Leader (via Zoom) 
Councillor P Kunes, Environment 
Councillor B Long, Corporate Services 
Councillor G Middleton, Deputy Leader/Business, Culture and Heritage 
 
Under Standing Order 34: 
Councillor P Beal for CP55 
  
Officers: 
Alexa Baker, Monitoring Officer 
Becky Box, Assistant Director, Central Services 
Lorraine Gore, Chief Executive 
Ged Greaves, Senior Policy and Performance Officer (via Zoom) 
Matthew Henry, Assistant Director, Property and Projects (via Zoom) 
Wendy Vincent, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

CP48   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Hudson, J 
Kirk and D Tyler. 
 

CP49   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Performance Panel held on 1 September 
2021 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CP50   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CP51   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



 
350 

 

CP52   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor P Beal was present under Standing Order 34 for Item 8. 
 

CP53   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDEN
[...]
.  Councillor Joyce asked for the following in regard 
to significant changes be recorded in the minutes: 
 
“Councillor Blunt said in response to my question on significant 
changes (and the definition), restarting the planning process again 
when there was a significant change in the planning application.” 
 

6

https://youtu.be/AbOfmDX827g?t=233


 
351 

 

Councillor Morley  asked  if permitted development rights applications 
could be called in. 
 
In response to the comments made by the Panel, Councillor Blunt 
advised that issues raised would be taken on board when he undertook 
the review of both the call in and sifting panel processes. 
 
In conclusion, the Chair thanked Councillor Blunt for attending the 
meeting today and that the Panel  accepted his offer.  When the Panel 
discussed discuss the agenda item on planning sifting it might be 
broadened to consider other planning matters. 
 

CP54   CALL-IN  
 

There were no call-ins. 
 

CP55   WASTE ISSUES HUNSTANTON PROMENADE  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
In presenting the report, the Waste and Recycling Manager explained 
that a Councillor had requested a report addressing the points raised 
as they related to the work of the Panel with specific reference to waste 
related matters on the Promenade at Hunstanton. 
 
The Waste and Recycling Manager outlined the key issues and options 
considered as set out in the report. 
 
The Assistant Director, Property and Projects explained that the report 
set out terms and conditions imposed upon the Borough Council’s 
business tenants for kiosk operations.  The Panel was informed that 
there were problems with policing some issues and highlighted that it 
was not possible to staff in place all day just in case one of the tenants 
did not comply with the conditions set out in their lease. 
 
The Waste and Recycling Manager responded to questions from the 
Panel in relation to: 
 

 The Borough Council’s duty of care. 

 Steps take
[...]
y Councillor Nash and to report back the 
findings at a future meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel. 
 

CP57   CABINET REPORT:  REVIEW OF THE CORPORATE BUSINESS 
PLAN  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Senior Policy and Performance Officer presented the report which 
appended the revised Corporate Business Plan for the period to the 
next local elections in 2023 which would be considered by Cabinet on 
16 November 2021. 
 
The Panel was reminded that the six priority areas from the previously 
agreed plan had been retained and were set out at section 1.3 of the 
report, the detail beneath those priorities had been re-cast and that 
formed 12 objectives and 47 key initiatives. 
 
The Senior Policy and Performance Officer explained that the Plan 
would focus the activities for the remainder of the Administrative term 
and progress updates would be presented to the Panel. 

15

https://youtu.be/AbOfmDX827g?t=4575


 
360 

 

 
The Leader commented that he had nothing further to add but that he 
was available to answer any questions from the Panel. 
 
The Leader responded to questions from Councillor Morley in relation 
to governance and communication of the Corporate Business Plan.  
The Leader invited Councillor Morley and the Panel to forward wording 
in relation to governance and Cabinet would look at that. 
 
The Leader gave the Panel assurance that the Corporate Business 
Plan would be communicated widely. 
 
The Chair thanked the Senior Policy and Performance Officer for 
attending and presenting the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Panel recommend to Cabinet the approval of the 
Corporate Business Plan. 
 

CP58   CABINET REPORT:  UPDATE TO THE MAJOR PROJECT BOARD 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Assistant Director, Property and Projects presented the report and 
explained that the Council set up a Member Major Projects Board 
(MMPB) during 2019 to provide more formal over-s
[...]
active Map was shared on the screen for the 
Panel to view. 
 
Ask question at sifting in terms of breakdown of the previous year’s 
figures  
 
The Chair referred to Appendix A and commented that it would be 
useful for the Panel to receive the breakdown by department of the 
2019/2020 and would be included in the minutes of the meeting (the 
information requested is attached). 
 
The Panel noted the annual report. 
 

CP60   CABINET FORWARD DECISIONS LIST  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Panel identified the following item for the next meeting on 8 
December 2021: 
 

 Council’s insurance tender. 
 

CP61   PANEL WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Assistant Director, Central Services advised that the following item 
would be added to the 8 December meeting: 
 

 Draft Business Case for the Youth and Skills Pledge which was 
part of the Town Deal. 

 

CP62   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel will be held on 8 
December 2021 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, King’s 
Lynn, Norfolk. 

 
The meeting closed at 6.39 pm 
 

 

20

https://youtu.be/AbOfmDX827g?t=7468
https://youtu.be/AbOfmDX827g?t=7628
https://youtu.be/AbOfmDX827g?t=7671


Appendix C

Breakdown of Corporate Complaints received in 2019/2020

Apr 4 1 1 2 4
May 4 1 1 1 1 8
Jun 1 1 9
July 5 2 3 14
Aug 2 2 16
Sept 0 16
Oct 2 1 1 18
Nov 1 1 19
Dec 2 1 1 21
Jan 1 1 22
Feb 1 1 23
Mar 0 23
Total 23 2 1 1 5 1 1 3 9 23

Property PlanningMonth

Total 
Received 

2019-
2020

Leisure Parking Licensing
Central 
Services

Housing Finance
Cumulative 

Total

365

M
inute Item

 C
P

59

21



Background Information  

The King’s Lynn Youth Retraining Pledge project (KLYRP) 

The project is one of seven projects to have been approved for inclusion in Vision King’s Lynn, the £25M 

Towns Fund portfolio recently awarded to the local authority from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 


[...]
8 December 2021 

TITLE: Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/2023– Final Scheme  

TYPE OF REPORT: Policy Development  

PORTFOLIO(S): People and Communities 

REPORT AUTHOR: Jo Stanton, Revenues and Benefits Manager 

OPEN/EXEMPT Open WILL BE SUBJECT 
TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT: 

Yes 

 
REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE   
 

COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2022/2023: FINAL SCHEME    
   

PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY: 

 
The council must implement a Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme for its working age 
residents for each financial year.  We must first decide on a draft CTS scheme which is open 
for public consultation, and then must agree a final CTS scheme, taking into account the 
consultation responses. 
 
Since 2017, authority has been delegated to the council Leader, in consultation with the 
relevant Portfolio Holder and the s151 Officer, to agree the draft CTS scheme. The draft 
CTS scheme was open for consultation from 19 October 2021 to 29 November 2021 and the 
responses are included in this report. 
 
The final CTS scheme for 2022/2023 is a continuation of the 2021/2022 CTS scheme, with 
an uplift to the maximum weekly CTS that can be paid under the scheme.   
 
The current limit of 75% will increase to 84% for 2022/2023 onwards.  This brings us in 
line with several other Norfolk authorities, and makes the CTS scheme more generous at a 
time when working age people may still be financially impacted by Covid-19. 
 

KEY ISSUES: 

 
We are free to design our own CTS scheme for working age people.  CTS for pension age 
people is paid based on a national set of rules but we must cover the cost.  As CTS is a 
discount it reduces our taxbase, and the taxbase for our preceptors.   
 
The draft CTS scheme for 2022/2023 has been agreed by delegated decision and open to 
public consultation.  This paper details the outcome of the consultation and information on 
the change for 2022/2023.   
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 

 
See Section 4 below 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The Panel note t
[...]
nd different to the rules for Housing Benefit.   

 
5. The 2022/2023 CTS Scheme  
 

5.1. The CTS scheme for 2022/2023 is a continuation of the 2021/2022 scheme with an 
increase to the limit on the maximum amount of CTS.   

 
5.2. Following a review of CTS Schemes for the other Norfolk authorities the maximum 

amount of the council tax bill covered by the scheme for working age people not in a 
protected group will rise from 75% to 84% from 1 April 2022.    This brings us 
more in line with other CTS schemes across Norfolk and is the same as the 
proposed limit for Broadland Council and South Norfolk Council for 2022/2023. 

 
5.3. The current and proposed CTS Scheme limits for 2022/2023 for the other Norfolk 

authorities are shown below: 
 

36



 

 

 
 
5.4. The draft CTS scheme was open for consultation between 19 October 2021 and 29 

November 2021.  The consultation responses are reviewed at section 6 and 
Appendix E. 
 

5.5. The change will reduce the amount of council tax that working age people who are 
not in a protected group will pay.  For example: 

 
o John and Jackie are a couple receiving Universal Credit.  They live in a Band 

B property in King’s Lynn and their weekly council tax bill is £28.92. 
 

o Under our current scheme 75% of their council tax bill is covered by CTS.  
They receive £21.69 a week in CTS and pay £7.23 a week towards their 
council tax bill. 

 
o The proposed changes mean 84% of their council tax bill is covered by CTS.  

They would receive £24.30 a week in CTS and would pay £4.62 a week 
towards their council tax bill. 

 
5.6. Customers who are in a protected group, including those who have reached pension 

age, are not subject to the weekly maximum council tax limit, and can receive up to 
100% CTS. 
 

5.7. Pension age people account for 45% of our CTS caseload – around 4,500 claims.  
Working age people account for the other 55%, and of these around 3,500 claims 
(63%) are in a protected group so do not have th
[...]
d by CTS.  The impact of Covid-19 is likely to continue into 
2022/2023 and making our scheme more generous will help those on low incomes 
who are likely to have experienced more of a financial impact. 

 
10.4. The impact of the CTS scheme is, and will continue to be, reviewed monthly 

and is reported in the Members Bulletin in October each year.   
 

 Claims Total Cost Average Cost Per 
Claim 

Pension Age 
Claims 

4,526 (45%) £4.81m (48%) £1,062 

Working Age 
Claims 

5,464 (55%) £5.16m (52%) £946 

Total 9,990 £9.97m £998 

39



 

 

 
11. Equal Opportunity Considerations 
 

11.1. The pre-screening Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) is included at Appendix 
A.  A full EIA was completed as part of the Cabinet Report of 7 September 2016.   
As the changes to the scheme since then and for 2022/2023 are minor and positive 
so no further assessment has been completed.   

 
12. Consultation 
 

12.1. The draft CTS scheme for 2022/2023 was open to public consultation from 19 
October 2021 to 29 November 2022.   The full results are summarised at section 6. 
and included in full at Appendix E. 

 
13. Conclusion 
 

13.1. The Panel is asked to agree that the draft CTS scheme for 2022/2023 which 

went to public consultation is recommended to Cabinet and full Council as the final 

CTS scheme for 2022/2023. 

 

  

40



 

 

Appendix A Pre-Screening Equality Impact 

Assessment 

   

 

Name of policy/service/function Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/2023 

Is this a new or existing policy/ service/function? Continuation of an Existing Policy 

Brief summary/description of the main aims of Policy being 

screened. 

Please state if this policy/service is rigidly constrained by 

statutory obligations 

Council Tax Support is a discount given to residents on a low 

income.  The Council is free to agree its own local scheme for 

the discount for working age people. 

Question Answer 

1. Is there any reason to believe that the policy/service/function 

co
[...]
l 
DATE: 8 December 2021 
TITLE: Corporate performance monitoring update Q2 2021/22 
TYPE OF REPORT: Monitoring 
PORTFOLIO(S): Performance 
REPORT AUTHOR: Ged Greaves, Senior Policy and Performance Officer 
OPEN/EXEMPT Open WILL BE SUBJECT 

TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT: 

No 

 
REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE    
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY: 
The council’s performance management framework has historically included performance 
monitoring and reporting of performance.  Performance monitoring reports have been 
presented to the Corporate Performance Panel. 
 
A Covid-19 Recovery Strategy was agreed by Council on 8 October 2020. This report 
provides an update on the corporate performance monitoring indicators for the Recovery 
Strategy for the 2021/22 year. 
 
KEY ISSUES: 
Indicators have been included to monitor key council services and impacts on borough wide 
issues.  These indicators are linked to the Covid-19 Recovery Strategy and are grouped 
under the Corporate Business Plan’s priorities.  Forecasting and target setting are very 
challenging given uncertainties relating to Covid-19 and its consequences for the community 
and economy. Comparative data has been included where available along with an indication 
of trend. 
 
The Corporate Performance Panel monitors all indicators to provide a corporate overview of 
performance. Environment and Community and Regeneration and Development Panels may 
request the monitoring of appropriate performance indicators to be included within their 
respective work programmes. 
 
The Corporate Business Plan is under review and the performance indicator suite will be 
revised accordingly. 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
Not applicable as this is a monitoring report. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Panel is asked to review and note the council’s performance indicators for Q2 2021/22.  
Performance against these indicators will continue to be reported to the Corporate 
Performance Panel via periodic updates.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Corp

Minutes of the meeting

454

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PANEL
Minutes from the Meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel held on
Wednesday, 8th December, 2021 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town
Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ
PRESENT:
Councillor J Moriarty (Chair)
Councillors B Ayres, I Devereux (Vice-Chair), C Hudson, J Kirk,
C Manning, C Morley, S Nash, S Patel, C Rose and D Tyler
Portfolio Holders
Councillor S Dark, Leader
Councillor Mrs A Dickinson, Finance
Officers:
Tim Baldwin, Communications Officer (via Zoom)
Becky Box, Assistant Director, Central Services/Management Team
Representative (via Zoom)
Michelle Drewery, Assistant Director, Resources (via Zoom)
Ged Greaves, Senior Policy and Performance Officer (via Zoom)
James Hawes, Trainee Procurement Officer (via Zoom)
Jo Hillard, CIC Manager (via Zoom)
Andrew Howell, ICT Web Team Manager (via Zoom)
Jo Stanton, Revenues and Benefits Manager (via Zoom)
Wendy Vincent Democratic Services Officer
Portfolio Holders:
Councillor S Dark, Leader
Councillor Mrs A Dickinson, Finance
Officers:
Tim Baldwin, Communications Officer (via Zoom)
Becky Box, Assistant Director, Central Services/Management Team
Representative (via Zoom)
Michelle Drewery, Assistant Director, Resources (via Zoom)
Ged Greaves, Senior Policy and Performance Officer (via Zoom)
James Hawes, Trainee Procurement Officer (via Zoom)
Jo Hillard, CIC Manager (via Zoom)
Andrew Howell, ICT Web Team Manager (via Zoom)
Jo Stanton, Revenues and Benefits Manager (via Zoom)
Wendy Vincent Democratic Services Officer
CP63

APOLOGIES
An apology was received from Councillor J Collop.

CP64

MINUTES

455

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube
The minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel held
on 8 November 2021 were agreed as a correct record and signed by
the Chair.
CP65

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

CP66

URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7
There was no urgent business.

CP67

MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34
There were no Members present under Standing Order 34.

CP68

CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE
The Chair read out the email set out below from the Assistant Director,
Property and Projects to Councillor Beal and copied into himself and
Councillor Middleton regarding Hunstanton Promenade Waste Water
issues.
“Good to catch up with you today to discuss the waste water (and hard
waste) issues that you flagged at Corporate Performance Panel (CPP)
recently. I understand that the issues are :
Some kiosk tenants may be disposing of waste water, and other liquids
such as frying oil, into the surface water drainage system on the
promenade – that eventually discharges onto the beach.
Those kiosk operators with ice cream machines may generate fairly
significant volumes of waste water (weekly) owing to the necessity to
cleanse the ice cream machines thoroughly (with cleaning chemicals)
potentially twice per week.
Some kiosk tenants may be disposing of hard waste in the litter bins
within the Hunstanton resort. This waste is classified as Trade Waste
and in theory should not be disposed of with “general waste”.
I reiterated that it was very difficult for my team (and the Resort Team)
to police this issue.
Following our discussion today I propose that the way forward is :
I will get one of my team to write to all of the promenade kiosk tenants
reminding them of their duties under the terms of their leases in respect
of the disposal of waste and waste water. [Note – depending upon the

456

outcome of bullet point three below – we may need to write to the kiosk
traders again before next “season” starts – as a reminder]
I will make contact with the council’s Environmental Health (Food)
Team to discuss general responsibilities that traders have in how they
deal with waste from their kiosk operations – it is my understanding
that this will all be classified as “Trade Waste”. Potentially we could
then send information to each kiosk tenant.
We will look at alternative options for how to deal with the waste (both
types) thereafter. This could be something that we (the council) sets
up – however we would need to recoup these costs from the kiosk
tenants – and this may be a sticking point.
I hope the above reflects our discussion.”
CP69

CALL IN
There were no call-ins.

CP70

TOWN DEAL: YOUTH AND SKILLS RETAINING PLEDGE
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube
T Humphries, Skills Policy Manager, Norfolk County Council presented
the report circulated with the agenda.
T Humphries responded to questions and comments in relation to:














Available budget.
Allocation of funding.
Spend per student.
Government Green Book Appraisal.
Cost benefit analysis.
First project for Town Deal Board.
Engagement with employers to identify potential candidates and
recruitment process.
Likely impact of this project on raising aspiration of young people.
Modular training.
Provision of services identified with other partners/training providers,
for example, Adult Learning Services and the College of West Anglia.
High Street presence to create an entrance and visibility of the project.
Staff structure to support candidates.
Evaluation of the project to judge if it is successful and ascertain if it
made a different to the current statistics available.

Councillor Morley commented that he would like to see the calculations
for the cost benefit analysis.
The Chair thanked the Skills Policy Manager for attending and giving
an informative report.

457

RESOLVED: The Panel noted the report and invited the Skills Policy
Manager, Norfolk County Council to attend a Panel meeting in 2023 to
provide an update.
CP71

ANNUAL COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube
The Panel received a presentation (copy circulated with the Agenda)
from the Assistant Director, Central Services, Communications Officer,
CIC Manager and ICT Web Team Manager.
Officers responded to questions in relation to:











Future potential recording of telephone calls to both protect staff
and Councillors. The Panel was advised a business case would
be required to consider the introduction of recording telephone
calls.
Test and Trace.
Channelshift project and various methods of communication for
the public to access the council’s services.
Training received by all CIC staff.
Increase in customers using web chat/frequently asked
questions.
Why the Borough Council was taking the lead role in the new
website for the Climate Change Partnership.
Future developments within the CIC, Communications and IT.
You Tube representation.
Utilising Councillors as a resource to send messages out to local
communities.

In response to a question from the Chair with regard to viewing a
specific planning application on the planning portal, the ICT Web Team
Manager invited Councillor Moriarty to contact him following the
meeting.
The Leader, Councillor Dark undertook to ascertain the figures for the
initial funding for test and trace from Central Government.
The Leader, Councillor Dark outlined the work which had been
undertaken by the above teams and thanked all officers for their work.
The Chair expressed personal thanks to the Graphics Team.
The Chair thanked officers for the annual update report.
RESOLVED: The Panel wished to continue to receive an annual
update report.

458

CP72

COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube
At the invitation of the Chair, the Leader, Councillor Dark addressed
the Panel and explained that Councillor Sandell, Portfolio Holder was
not able to be present at the Panel, and as the Leader put the report
into context and explained that Cabinet was proud to propose a 9%
increase in one year to help the 2,000 lowest income residents in West
Norfolk. The Leader explained that the increase would be for every
year going forward. The Leader drew the Panel’s attention to section
5.8 of the report and highlighted that 40% of people in this group were
working and 40% had children over the age of five and the majority
were in the lowest council tax bands. The Leader also drew Members’
attention to section 8.2 and Appendix C which set out the impact of the
Borough Council’s decision on other local authorities in Norfolk.
In presenting the report, the Revenues and Benefits Manager
explained that the council must implement a Council Tax Support
(CTS) scheme for its working age residents for each financial year. It
was highlighted that the council must first decide on a draft CTS
scheme which was open for public consultation, and then must agree a
final CTS scheme, taking into account the consultation responses.
The Panel was informed that since 2017, authority had been delegated
to the council Leader, in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder
and the s151 Officer, to agree the draft CTS scheme. The draft CTS
scheme was open for consultation from 19 October 2021 to 29
November 2021 and the responses were included in the report.
The Revenue and Benefits Manager advised that the final CTS scheme
for 2022/2023 was a continuation of the 2021/2022 CTS scheme, with
an uplift to the maximum weekly CTS that can be paid under the
scheme.
It was explained that the current limit of 75% would increase to 84% for
2022/2023 onwards and this would bring the council in line with several
other Norfolk authorities and the CTS scheme more generous at a time
when working age people may still be financially impacted by Covid-19.
The Revenues and Benefits Manager drew the Panel’s attention to the
key issues set out in the report.
The Revenues and Benefits Manager responded to questions in
relation to the costs both to the Borough Council (£22,000) and Norfolk
County Council (£361,000) for a 100% scheme.
Councillor Morley commented that in his view the council should look to
increase the scheme to 100%.

459

Councillor Nash drew the Panel’s attention to section 5.6 of the report:
Customers who were in a protected group, including those who had
reached pension age, were not subject to the weekly maximum council
tax limit, and could receive up to 100% CTS.
Councillor Morley asked if paragraph 5.6 could be amplified so that
those in dire straits could get 100% alleviation which would not have a
significant impact on Norfolk County Council and would show that he
Administration did care for those in the borough. In response, the
Revenues and Benefits Manager explained that Appendix D provided a
breakdown of those receiving up to 100% but undertook to carry out
further analysis and add the information into the report.
Councillor Morley abstained from the vote to recommend to Cabinet
and Council the final CTS scheme for 2022/2023.
The Chair thanked the Revenues and Manager for presenting the
report and responding to questions from the Panel.
RESOLVED: The Panel noted the consultation responses and agreed
the draft CTS scheme for 2022/2023 which went to public consultation
and recommended to Cabinet and Council as the final CTS scheme for
2022/2023.
CP73

CORPORATE
2021/2022

PERFORMANCE

MONITORING

UPDATE

Q2

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube
In presenting the report, the Senior Policy and Performance Officer
explained that the council’s performance management framework had
historically included performance monitoring and reporting of
performance. Performance monitoring reports had been presented to
the Corporate Performance Panel.
Members were reminded that a Covid-10 Recovery Strategy was
agreed by Council on 8 October 2020.
The Senior Policy and Performance Officer advised that the report
provided an update on the corporate performance monitoring indicators
for the Recovery Strategy for the 2021/22 year.
The Panel’s attention was drawn to the key issues set out in the report.
In response to questions from Councillor Devereux on the likelihood of
continuing with Covid related performance indicators or moving more
objectively towards business and commercial parameters for the new
corporate business plan, the Senior Policy and Performance Officer
explained that work was ongoing with Assistant Directors to develop
service plans with would feed into the new corporate business plan and

460

advised that it may be necessary to review the content in line with any
forthcoming announcements.
The Senior Policy and Performance Officer responded to questions
from Councillor Morley in relation to service plans meeting the
corporate business plan outcomes and performance indicators.
The Chair referred to page 54 and protecting environment and tackling
climate change and referred to the reintroduction of the food waste
collection. The Chair added that it would be useful to have a
performance measure for food waste in the year to come as a sign that
the Borough Council was tackling climate change by reducing the level
of waste going to landfill.
The Chair thanked the Senior Policy and Performance Officer for the
corporate performance monitoring update report.
RESOLVED:
The Panel reviewed and noted the council’s
performance indicators for Q2 2021/22. Performance against these
indicators will continue to be reported to the Corporate Performance
Panel via periodic updates.
CP74

EMPLOYMENT MONITORING FIGURES - ANNUAL REPORT
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube
The Panel received the Annual Employment Monitoring 2020/21
annual report.
The Assistant Director, Central Services outlined the background to the
report.
The Assistant Director, Central Services responded to questions and
comments from the Panel in relation to:




An employee Opinion Survey being built into the review of
internal communications.
Opportunity for staff on an individual to feedback to line
managers during the annual appraisal process.
Organisational chart being available to view on Sharepoint. An
overview of the structure of the council/resources and how it
related to the corporate business plan would be presented to a
future meeting.

The Assistant Director, Central Services advised that there was an
overview of the organisation/services available on the website and it
could be circulated to the Panel for information.
The Chair thanked the Assistant Director, Central Services for the
annual report.

461

RESOLVED: The Panel noted the annual report.
CP75

CABINET FORWARD DECISIONS LIST
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube
The Panel noted the Cabinet Forward Decisions List.

CP76

PANEL WORK PROGRAMME
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube
The Chair invited Members to put forward any items for the future work
programme.

CP77

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

CP78

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act, 1972, the press and public be excluded for the following item of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

CP79

EXEMPT CABINET REPORT: COUNCIL'S INSURANCE TENDER
The Vice-Chair, Councillor Devereux was in the Chair for this item.
Councillor Moriarty did not take part in the debate on this item.
The Assistant Director, Resources presented the report and responded
to questions and comments from the Panel.
Councillor Moriarty abstained from the recommendation below.
RESOLVED: The Panel recommend to Cabinet to approve the signing
of contract(s) with the insurers that provide the best tender offers when
measured against the pre-determined award criteria.

The meeting closed at 7.07 pm

